

## Department of Arts & Commerce Academic Year 2024-25

## Report on Dr. Manmohan Singh: The Legacy of Leadership and Integrity

Date: 27<sup>th</sup> December 2024

## Name of the Activity: Dr. Manmohan Singh: The Legacy of Leadership and Integrity

**Objectives:** To pay tribute to Dr. Manmohan Singh's invaluable contributions.

Date : 27<sup>th</sup> December 2024

Venue : SRN 203

On 27<sup>th</sup> December 2024, a solemn and reflective program, titled **"Dr. Manmohan Singh: The Legacy of Leadership and Integrity"**, was organized to condole the sad demise of former Prime Minister Dr. Manmohan Singh. The event was held to honor his outstanding contributions to the nation, his unwavering integrity, and his exemplary leadership.

The event began with a welcome by Dr. Archana Aher, who expressed deep sorrow at the loss of Dr. Singh and emphasized his legacy of humility, wisdom, and vision. The attendees observed a moment of silence in his honor.

A segment of the program was dedicated to personal reflections shared by colleagues and students. Dr. Padmavati Undale, HoD Arts & Commerce Department admirers of Dr. Singh. She described the qualities of Dr. Singh. Pratiksha Kokat, Atharv Mane, Sudhanshu Naik, Vinayak Bhadle, Sagar Shinde, students from TYBCom have expressed their views on contributions made by Dr. Singh in the economy and international integrity. These heartfelt tributes illuminated the human side of the former Prime Minister, recalling his humility, wisdom, and calm demeanor during challenging times.

29 students and 2 faculties attended this program and feedback from them indicated that the program, "**Dr. Manmohan Singh: The Legacy of Leadership and Integrity,**" was an enriching and emotional occasion that allowed participants to pay their respects and reflect on the immense contributions of Dr. Manmohan Singh. His passing leaves a profound void in Indian politics, but his legacy continues to inspire future generations. The event successfully captured the essence of his leadership and integrity, reaffirming his place as one of India's most revered leaders.

This Program ended with the vote of thanks proposed by Dr. Archana Aher.

Dr. Archana Aher Coordinator Dr. Padmavati Undale HoD Arts & Commerce Dr. B. B. Waphare Director "Dr. Manmohan Singh: The Legacy of Leadership and Integrity" dated 27<sup>th</sup> December 2024





